DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				RM APPROVED	
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-0391	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		345207	B. WING		a	C 9/15/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0/10/2020	
	COMMONS N&R CTR OF			1402 PINCKNEY STREET			
	COMMONS NAR CIR OF			WHITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F OC	00			
	was conducted at the 9/15/23. Event ID # 2 The following intakes NC00206339 and NC complaint allegations Past-noncompliance CFR 483.25 at tag F6	were investigated: 00207179. 2 of the 6 resulted in deficiencies.					
F 689 SS=G		ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F 68	99			
	supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by:	sident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced iew, observations, staff and		Past noncompliance: no plan of	f		
	Physician interviews, bed bath safely for a residents reviewed fo sustained a fall off the her left femur (thighbo	the facility failed to provide a dependent resident for		correction required.			
	The findings included	:					
	history of stroke, blind	nitted to the facility on es which included in part: dness, right below knee l paralysis and left lower					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	
Electroni	cally Signed					10/03/2023	

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF		
		345207	B. WING				0 15/2023	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	revised on 4/13/23 for plan of care for activit self-care performance dependence. The follo for Resident # 2's car dependent on staff wi repositioning and turn Review of the 7/19/23 Set (MDS) assessme was severely cognitiv vision and required ex- people with bed mobi and required extensiv member for bed bath Resident # 2's height feet 8 inches) and hei Resident had function motion of the upper e extremity impairment Review of the electron Resident #2 revealed Note on 9/6/23 at 8:29 which stated in part: r resident's room by the Resident #2 was note the floor in the middle on the base of the roo Resident #2's bed wa position at this time. In visible injuries were n complained of head p	an initiated on 11/15/18 and r Resident #2 revealed a ies of daily living (ADL) e deficit related to owing intervention was listed e plan: I am totally th 2-person assistance for ing in bed. 8 quarterly Minimum Data nt revealed Resident # 2 ely impaired, had impaired ktensive assistance of 2 lity, transfers, and toileting, re assistance of 1 staff and personal hygiene. was listed as 68 inches (5 r weight was 245 pounds. hal limitations in range of ktremity on 1 side and lower on both sides. hic medical record for a Nursing Health Status 8 PM written by Nurse #1 hurse was called to e nursing assistant (NA). ed to be lying on her back on of the room with her head ommate's bedside table. s noted to be in the high Assessment performed. No oted. Resident #2 ain. Emergency Medical and the resident was	F	689				
		and the resident was						

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 18

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039		
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY		
	CONTRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING	G				
			5.14/010			С		
		345207	B. WING			9/15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE			
	COMMONS N&R CTR OF			1402 PINCKNEY STREET				
				WHITEVILLE, NC 28472				
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C		(X5)		
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIO DATE		
F 689	Continued From page	e 2	F 68	39				
		statement completed on						
		aled she provided care to						
	-	he incident. NA #1 stated						
		water in the bathroom and						
		e back Resident #2 was						
	falling on the floor.							
	5							
	An interview was con	iducted with NA #1 on						
	9/14/23 at 2:25 PM.	NA #1 stated she worked at						
	the facility for about 1	13 years, left and then						
	returned about a year	r ago. NA#1 stated she						
	knew Resident #2 fro	om when she worked at the						
		had not worked with her						
	-	1 stated on the evening of						
		necked the Kardex for						
		er care needs because she						
		e and stated she was not						
		expected to do so. NA #1						
		icted after the incident on						
		supposed to check the						
		nts daily. NA #1 stated on						
		ad not received her bath on						
		scheduled, so she gave her ing by herself. NA #1 stated						
		to a high level to not have						
		ovided care to the resident.						
		ked out of the room while						
		a brief. NA #1 stated she						
		roviding the bath and walked						
	-	pour out the basin of bath						
	-	nt #2 unattended on her right						
		esident #2 was in the middle						
		er hand on the small loop						
		of the bed on the right side.						
	-	s coming out of the bathroom						
		ll out of the bed. NA#1						
	stated she was unabl	le to stop Resident #2 from						
		she left the bed in the high						

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 18

PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP							FORM): 10/04/2023 MAPPROVED
B. WING 09/15/202 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (COMP DEFICIENCY) F 689 Continued From page 3 because she was not done providing care. NA#1 stated she usually put the bed down to the lowest position after providing care, but she was not thinking when she went to pour the water out in F 689 F 689	STATEMENT O	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LIBERTY COMMONS N&R CTR OF COLUMBUS CTY ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG Continued From page 3 because she was not done providing care. NA#1 F 689 Stated she usually put the bed down to the lowest Position after providing care, but she was not thinking when she went to pour the water out in F 689			345207	B. WING		_		
1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 689 Continued From page 3 because she was not done providing care. NA#1 stated she usually put the bed down to the lowest position after providing care, but she was not thinking when she went to pour the water out in	NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
LIBERTY COMMONS N&R CTR OF COLUMBUS CTY WHITEVILLE, NC 28472 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 689 Continued From page 3 because she was not done providing care. NA#1 stated she usually put the bed down to the lowest position after providing care, but she was not thinking when she went to pour the water out in F 689 F 689	-					,		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMP DEFICIENCY F 689 Continued From page 3 because she was not done providing care. NA#1 stated she usually put the bed down to the lowest position after providing care, but she was not thinking when she went to pour the water out in F 689 F 689	LIBERTY	Y COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			2		
because she was not done providing care. NA#1 stated she usually put the bed down to the lowest position after providing care, but she was not thinking when she went to pour the water out in	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFERE	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Review of the witness statement completed on 9/7/23 by Nurse #1 revealed it was her first night working at the facility on 9/6/23. Nurse #1stated she was at the medication cart preparing medications when NA #1 came to the doorway and said Resident #2 was on the floor. Nurse #1 stated she entered the room and observed Resident #2 on the floor on her back with her hee adtive was at the roommates' side of the bed on the bedside table and her legs were positioned towards the window. Resident #2 was without clothing. The bed was in the high position above waist level. Nurse #1 stated NA #1 was not present in the room when Resident #2 fell. Nurse #1 stated she heard someone say. "Don't move 1 don't want you to fall." and then NA #1 walked out of the room and left. When NA #1 went back in she called out to the nurse and told her Resident #2 was on the floor. Interview was conducted on 9/14/23 at 10:50 AM with Nurse #1 stated she was as agency nurse; it was her first time at the facility the high to 9/6/23 and she was assigned to Resident #2 room at the medication cart when NA #1 was in the room giving the resident tabed bath. Nurse #1 stated she heard NA	F 689	because she was not stated she usually pur position after providin thinking when she we the bathroom. Review of the witness 9/7/23 by Nurse #1 re working at the facility she was at the medic. medications when NA and said Resident #2 stated she entered the Resident #2 on the floc head towards the root the bedside table and towards the window. clothing. The bed was waist level. Nurse #1 present in the room w #1stated she heard se don't want you to fall. of the room and left. she called out to the r #2 was on the floor. Interview was conduct with Nurse #1. Nurse agency nurse; it was the night of 9/6/23 and Resident #2. Nurse # Resident #1, "You sta fall now. I'll be right b Resident #2's room. room, came out and se	done providing care. NA#1 t the bed down to the lowest og care, but she was not ent to pour the water out in a statement completed on evealed it was her first night on 9/6/23. Nurse #1stated ation cart preparing A#1 came to the doorway was on the floor. Nurse #1 e room and observed bor on her back with her mmates' side of the bed on I her legs were positioned Resident #2 was without is in the high position above stated NA #1 was not when Resident #2 fell. Nurse omeone say, "Don't move I " and then NA #1 walked out When NA #1 went back in hurse and told her Resident the first time at the facility d she was assigned to # 1 stated she was an her first time at the facility d she was assigned to # 1 stated she was outside t the medication cart when m giving the resident a bed d she heard NA #1 state to by right there and don't you back." NA #1 then exited NA #1 went back into the stated to Nurse #1 that	F 689				

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 18

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>i</i>			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		345207	B. WING			C 09/15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	she entered the room the high position and floor on her back facin Resident #2 was yelli and stating it hurt. No #2 and determined sh the hospital due to the possible head injury of Nurse #1 stated Resid head hurt and that wa about at the time. An interview was corr 9/14/23 at 11:15 AM. assigned to the 200-1 shift. NA #2 recalled for her, so she entere what the matter was. 2 on the floor with the Resident # 2 was yell #2 stated NA #1 told I something from the ca- into the room Resider Review of the electroor Resident #2 revealed 9/7/23 at 6:37 AM res from the hospital with was completed and w 9/7/23 at 10:00 AM re- Assistant Director of I Director of Nursing (D verbalized pain to mu motion to all joints rev arm, right hip and leg observed to the left left	and observed the bed in Resident #2 was on the ng the bed. Nurse #1 stated ng in pain, holding her head, urse #1 assessed Resident he needed to be evaluated at e unwitnessed fall with complaint of head pain. dent #2 was yelling that her as what she was concerned upleted with NA #2 on NA #2 revealed she was hall on 9/6/23 on 3PM-11PM her coworker NA # 1 yelled d Resident #2's room to see NA #2 observed Resident # bed in the high position. ing that her head hurt. NA her she went to get art and when she went back at #2 was on the floor. hic medical record for the following entries: sident returned to the facility no new orders. Head CT vas negative. esident assessed by the Nursing (ADON) and	F	689	9			

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 18

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		345207	B. WING			C 09/15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	and right knee. The p for acetaminophen fro for pain management party was made awar and new orders. 9/7/23 Physician order strength 500 milligram hours for acute pain of 9/7/23 Medication Ad entry initiated for pain Ask the resident if sho 1-10 scale every shift Review of the MAR fr revealed Resident #2 documented every sh administered every 8 effective at managing Resident #2 also con gabapentin 100 millig and diclofenac sodiur knee three times per 9/7/23 at 6:30 PM Inte condition note indicat the hospital due to a t Further review of the Resident #2 revealed dated 9/7/23 at 8:21 F the right elbow, right f and right knee were of left knee x ray indicat significantly limited by is a moderately displa	remur, right hip, left knee hysician changed the order om as needed to scheduled . Resident #2's responsible e of assessment findings er for acetaminophen extra ns. Give 2 tablets every 8 concerns for 7 days. ministration Record (MAR) assessment every shift. e is in pain according to a om 9/6/23 through 9/8/23 's pain was monitored and ift. Acetaminophen was hours as ordered and was Resident #2's pain. tinued to receive her routine rams for diabetic nerve pain n topical gel 1% to her left	F	689				

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 18

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI			(X3) DATE			
		345207	B. WING _				C 15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			402 PINCKNEY STREET VHITEVILLE, NC 28472				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	recommended." 9/7/23 at 6:35 PM A c note indicated Reside hospital for evaluation Review of the emerge admission date of 9/7 9/8/23 indicated Resi hip pain from the fall department note indic demonstrated left hip elbow, left hip, left hu were completed. X ra suboptimal with the ir inadequate evaluation upper femur was perf fracture observed. X i shoulder were negatii written. 9/8/23 at 1:47 AM He	change in condition progress ent #2 was sent to the in of a fracture to the left leg. ency department note with /23 and discharge date of dent #2 presented due to left on 9/6/23. Emergency cated Resident #2 pain and x rays of the left merus, and left shoulder ay of the left hip was inpression listed as in and CT scan of the left hip formed with no acute rays of the left elbow and left we, and no new orders were alth Status Note indicated to the facility from the	F	689					
	over. Review of the 9/8/23 comprehensive encour revealed resident was recent emergency roo Resident #2 complain pain. The NP's physic #2 had tenderness of with mild swelling and discomfort. The NP in not imaged during the	minophen due to pain all Nurse Practitioner unter note for Resident #2 s seen for follow up after 2 om visits following a fall. ned of persistent left knee cal exam indicated Resident the left upper knee area d right shoulder swelling and idicated the distal femur was e recent emergency room mobile x rays were faxed to							

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 18

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		345207	B. WING			C 09/15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	ŝ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	CODE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	a local orthopedic phy request for consult sta physician reviewed th another visit to the ho of the left distal femur A telephone interview Nurse Practitioner (NI The NP indicated Res assistance with all ca hygiene, toileting, and stated she did not kno have fallen from bed NP stated she was in while being bathed. was sent to the hospi and returned with a n revealed she examine ordered x rays due to leg and right shoulder concerned about the Resident #2's left leg reviewing the x rays a orthopedic specialist had a femur and tibia On 9/8/23 the Nurse I transfer Resident #2 t department due to a I continued left leg pair Review of the hospita revealed resident pre room on 9/8/23 with left following a fall from b 9/6/23 at the skilled n an outpatient x ray at	ysician for review with at. The local orthopedic le x rays and advised spital for further evaluation fracture. was conducted with the P) on 9/14/23 at 3:50 PM. sident #2 required total re including bathing, d bed mobility. The NP ow how Resident #2 could with her limited mobility. The formed that Resident #2 fell The NP stated Resident #2 tal initially due to head pain egative exam. The NP ed Resident #2 on 9/7/23, pain and swelling of her left r. The NP stated she was pain and swelling of and followed up on 9/8/23 and consulting a local who determined resident fracture. Practitioner gave an order to to the emergency eft distal femur fracture and n. I records for Resident # 2 sented to the emergency eft leg and thigh pain ed during a bed bath at ursing facility. Resident had the skilled nursing facility emur fracture and was sent	F	689				

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 18

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP		
		345207	B. WING			09/15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			02 PINCKNEY STREET HITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	management. X rays hospital on 9/8/23 wh left femur fracture and interventions for mana #2 was placed in a low medicated with intrave management in the ei #2 had lab studies ob room and was admitte evaluation and manage remained in the hospi An interview was cone (Med Aide) # 1 on 9/1 Aide #1 stated she was from 7:00 AM to 7:00 Med Aide #1 recalled pain all over and she acetaminophen as oro Med Aide #1 stated R alert with confusion, in total care of 2 people mobility and transfers Kardex listed the amor resident required, and a 2 person assist. Me Nursing Assistants we daily for each of the re assigned. Med Aide # not to be left in high p care was provided du An interview was cone 9/14/23 at 1:30 PM. I working the night of 9 to Resident #2. NA # with Resident #2's can sometimes. NA #4 st	were repeated at the ich revealed an acute distal d proximal tibial fracture. As aging the fractures Resident ing leg molded splint and enous morphine for pain mergency room. Resident tained in the emergency ed to the hospital for further gement. Resident #2 tal as of 9/15/23. ducted with Medication Aide 4/23 at 12:20 PM. Med as assigned to Resident #2 PM on 9/7/23 and 9/8/23. Resident #2 complained of administered dered which was effective. esident #2 was normally mpaired vision and required assist with bathing, bed . Med Aide #1 stated the bount of assistance each d Resident #2 was listed as ed Aide #1 stated the ere to check the Kardex esidents they were e1 stated that the beds were osition for any resident after e to safety risk.	F	589				

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 18

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP		
		345207	B. WING			09/15/2023		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			402 PINCKNEY STREET VHITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	A.M. with the Director DON revealed she wa 2 weeks but had beer position of Assistant D that. The DON reveal Resident #2's fall duri assisted with the inve 9/7/23. The DON stat with Resident #2's da 9/7/23. Resident #2's concern regarding the DON stated she and the Resident #2 on 9/7/23 of the findings and or acetaminophen for participation of the findings and or acetaminophen for participation staff regarding prever from bed and followin stated the root cause not utilizing 2- person indicated and leaving while the NA stepped During an interview of the Administrator she on 9/7/23 of Resident Administrator stated N judgment call by not has assist her and by leav during care. The Administrator stated a during care stated a during care. The Administrator stated a during care stated a during care stated a during care. The Administrator stated a during care stated a during care	ducted on 9/14/23 at 9:56 of Nursing (DON). The as in the position of DON for n working at the facility in the Director of Nursing prior to ed she was informed of ing care on 9/6/23 and stigation beginning on ed she and the ADON met ughter on the morning of a daughter expressed e resident's pain level. The the ADON assessed 3. The physician was notified dered x-rays and scheduled ain. The DON indicated that reeducation of all nursing nting falls during care and g the Kardex. The DON analysis of the incident was assist as the Kardex the resident unattended away during care. n 9/15/23 at 12:40 PM with revealed she was notified #2's fall during care. The NA #1 made a poor naving another staff member ving the resident unattended we in the high position. The a resident should not fall inistrator stated NA #1 was ed pending the investigation.	F	689				
		mpletion date of 9/12/23:						

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 18

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0.0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		345207	B. WING			C 09/15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	CODE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	2 10	F	689				
	regarding falls from be Resident care pla assistance required fo NA #1 failed to utilize care to the resident a measures when care 2. An audit was condu- residents' care needs additional intervention assistance with bed n including update of th were completed by 9/ 3. The DON and Unit incident reports for the incidents with no iden 4. On 9/7/23 the DON medication aides, and preventing falls from H positioning, gathering residents are in a safe resident. This educat 9/11/23 with all currer orientation for all new 5. On 9/7/23 it was de plan of correction, an DON or designee incl NAs for provision of c conducted on all diffe be conducted weekly monthly for 3 months	an indicated 2-person or bed mobility. the Kardex to safely provide and failed to utilize safety was being provided. ucted by the DON of all to assess the need for as such as 2-person nobility. All concerns e care plan and Kardex 8/23. Manager audited all e last 14 days for any similar tified concerns. I educated all nurses, d nursing assistants on bed, accessing the Kardex, supplies and ensuring e position prior to leaving the tion was completed by at staff and was added to the hires. etermined that as part of the audit completed by the uding observation of at 3 are to prevent falls will be rent shifts. The audits will for 2 weeks and then or until resolved. The vill be reviewed at the weekly						

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 18

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF		
		345207	B. WING			09/15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	DDE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			1402 PINCKNEY STREET NHITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689 F 867 SS=G	9/15/23 and concluder implemented an acce with a completion data with the nursing staff, revealed the facility has training regarding pre- accessing and following Review of the monitor began on 9/7/23 reve- completed as outlined plan. All concerns with accessing, and utilizing and addressed. The facility's corrective 9/12/23 was verified. QAPI/QAA Improverm CFR(s): 483.75(c)(d)(§483.75(c) Program f monitoring. A facility must establiss policies and procedur collections systems, a adverse event monitor procedures must inclu- following: §483.75(c)(1) Facility systems to obtain and from direct care staff, resident representative information will be use	Plan was validated on d the facility had ptable corrective action plan e of 9/12/23. Interviews DON and Administrator ad provided education and vention of falls from bed, ng the Kardex. Ting tools for audits that aled the tools were d in the corrective action th preventing falls, ng the Kardex were identified e action completion date of ent Activities e)(g)(2)(i)(ii) eedback, data systems and sh and implement written es for feedback, data and monitoring, including ring. The policies and ude, at a minimum, the maintenance of effective d use of feedback and input other staff, residents, and res, including how such ed to identify problems that ume, or problem-prone, and		689 867			9/27/23	

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 18

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		345207	B. WING			09/15/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	§483.75(c)(2) Facility systems to identify, or information from all de not limited to the facili §483.70(e) and include will be used to develop indicators. §483.75(c)(3) Facility and evaluation of perfi- including the methods development, monitor §483.75(c)(4) Facility including the methods systematically identify analyze and use data adverse events in the facility will use the data prevent adverse events §483.75(d) Program s systemic action. §483.75(d)(1) The fac aimed at performance implementing those a and track performance implement policies ad (i) How they will use a determine underlying impacting larger syste (ii) How they will develop will be designed to effective	maintenance of effective pllect, and use data and epartments, including but ity assessment required at ling how such information p and monitor performance development, monitoring, formance indicators, plogy and frequency for such ring, and evaluation. adverse event monitoring, by which the facility will v, report, track, investigate, and information relating to facility, including how the ta to develop activities to its. systematic analysis and cility must take actions e improvement and, after ctions, measure its success, e to ensure that alized and sustained. cility will develop and ddressing: a systematic approach to causes of problems	F	867			

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 18

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		345207	B. WING	B. WING			15/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			402 PINCKNEY STREET /HITEVILLE, NC 28472		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	of its performance impensure that improvement §483.75(e) Program a §483.75(e)(1) The face performance improve high-risk, high-volume consider the incidence of problems in those a outcomes, resident sa resident choice, and o §483.75(e)(2) Perform activities must track no resident events, analy implement preventive that include feedback facility. §483.75(e)(3) As part improvement activities distinct performance in number and frequence conducted by the faci and complexity of the available resources, a assessment required Improvement projects annually a project tha problem-prone areas collection and analysi (c) and (d) of this sect	ill monitor the effectiveness provement activities to hents are sustained. activities. cility must set priorities for its ment activities that focus on e, or problem-prone areas; e, prevalence, and severity areas; and affect health afety, resident autonomy, quality of care. nance improvement nedical errors and adverse vze their causes, and actions and mechanisms and learning throughout the cof their performance s, the facility must conduct mprovement projects. The y of improvement projects lity must reflect the scope facility's services and as reflected in the facility at §483.70(e). must include at least t focuses on high risk or identified through the data s described in paragraphs	F	867			

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 18

(X3) DA	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
C 09/15/2023		
ODE		
CORRECTION ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE Y)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
his plan of sion to and do t with the th all federal cility has taken orth in this of correction gation of eged n or will be cated. dent(s) cient practice : sment and e failed to edures and		
	t with the th all federal cility has taken orth in this of correction gation of eged n or will be ated. dent(s) cient practice : sment and e failed to	

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 18

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	TED: 10/04/2023 ORM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345207	B. WING				C 09/15/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			402 PINCKNEY STREET /HITEVILLE, NC 28472		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From page	9 15	F	867			
	Findings included: This tag is cross refer F689 Based on record and Physician intervie provide a bed bath sa resident for residents #2 sustained a fall off fracturing her left fem (shinbone) for 1 of 2 r (Resident #2). During the 5/4/23 reco investigation survey, f incontinence care saf The resident fell out of fractured her right fen An interview on 9/15/2 Administrator reveale education was require did not sustain falls du Administrator stated t monitoring from the p previous citation had Administrator indicate	renced to: d review, observations, staff ews, the facility failed to ifely for a dependent reviewed for falls. Resident the bed during care, ur (thighbone) and tibia residents reviewed for falls estimation and complaint the facility failed to provide ely to a dependent resident. If bed during care and hur in 2 places. 23 at 12:40 PM with the d ongoing monitoring and ed to ensure that residents uring resident care. The he required audits and lan of correction for the just recently ended. The ed maybe the audits and ve continued for longer to			recertification and complaint investig on 5/4/23 in which a resident fell du incontinent care from the bed with resultant fractures. On 9/7 /23 the f failed to provide a bed bath safely for dependent resident as the resident the bed during care with resultant fractures. The facility implemented a of correction after that fall on 9/7/23 include root cause analysis, educat and monitoring with alleged complia 9/12/23 for F 689 to achieve past noncompliance, but the pattern of th facilities inability to sustain an effect quality assurance program resulted citation in F867. The root cause ana to reduce the risk of future harmful of was conducted on 9/27/23 with the assurance committee members to in the nurse consultant, the director of clinical services and the director of operations with corrective action play 2. Corrective action for residents wi potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice: The Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee hel meeting on 9/12/2023 to review the deficiencies from the May 1, 2023 to 4, 2023 annual recertification surver survey, and reviewed the citations.	ring facility facility fall off a plan to tion ance of ne tive in a alysis events Quality nclude an. th the ed d a o May y, Cl	
					9/12/2023, Regional Clinical Consu in-serviced the facility administrator the Quality Assurance Committee o appropriate functioning of the QAPI Committee and the purpose of the committee to include identifying issu and correcting repeat deficiencies.	Itant and n the ues	

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 18

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		345207	B. WING	09/15/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LIBERTY	COMMONS N&R CTR O	F COLUMBUS CTY		1402 PINCKNEY STREET WHITEVILLE, NC 28472		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETIC	
F 867	Continued From pag	je 16	F 86	9/27/23 the nurse consultant , di clinical services and the director operations implemented guidance performing root cause analysis w Performance improvement projectensure regulatory guidance. 3. Measures/Systemic changes the reoccurrence of alleged deficient Education: On 9/12/2023 the administrator of in-servicing with the QAPI team of that include the Administrator, Di Nurses, Minimum Data Set Coorrest Therapy Manager, Health Inform Manager, and the Dietary Manage the appropriate functioning of the Committee and the purpose of the committee to include identifying a issues identified including correct repeat deficiencies. On 9/27/23 the consultant , the director of clinica and the director of operations protect and the purposes to i way to identify breakdowns in protand systems that contribute to an and how to prevent future events 4. Monitoring Procedure to ensut the plan of correction is effective specific deficiency cited remains and/or in compliance with regular requirements. The Administrator or designee w compliance utilizing the F867 Qu Assurance Tool weekly x 4 week monthly x 6 months. The tool will facility identified concerns that ne addressed by the QA Committee Reports will be presented to the	of e for //ith cts to o prevent practice: completed members rector of dinator, ation ger, on e QAPI ne any ting he Nurse al services povided nbers on nclude a pocesses n event corrected tory ill monitor reality s then I monitor eed to be	

Event ID: 23CS11

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 18

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	ED: 10/04/2023 RM APPROVEI NO. 0938-039	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345207	B. WING			0	C 9/15/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0, 10, 2020	
	COMMONS N&R CTR OF	COLUMBUS CTY			402 PINCKNEY STREET			
				N	/HITEVILLE, NC 28472			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	Continued From page	€ 17	F	867	Quality Assurance committee by the Director of Nurses to ensure correct action is initiated as appropriate. Compliance will be monitored and ongoing auditing program reviewed weekly Quality Assurance Meeting indefinitely or until no longer deer necessary for compliance with the laundry process. The weekly QA is attended by the Administrator, I of Nursing, MDS Coordinator, The Manager, Health Information Man and the Dietary Manager. The nurse consultant will review the weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x months to ensure root cause anal to monitor for any patterns of definite practice. Date of Compliance: 09/27/23	ective d the ed at the g, ned e missing Meeting Director erapy hager, he tool 6 lysis and		
	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	solete Event ID:23	CS11		ility ID: 923086		eet Page 18 of ²	

Facility ID: 923086

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 18